SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Martiny to Engrossed House Bill No. 891 by Representative Hoffmann

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, delete lines 11 through 18 and insert the following:
- 3 "B.(1) No institution, board, commission, department, agency, official, or employee of the
- 4 state, or of any local political subdivision thereof, shall contract with, award any grant to,
- 5 or otherwise bestow any funding upon, an entity or organization that performs abortions, or
- 6 that contracts with an entity or organization that performs abortions, in this state. The
- 7 prohibition provided in this Section shall apply to state funds, federal funds, and any other
- 8 funds that may be used for purposes of contracting for services, providing reimbursements,
- 9 or grant issuance. The Louisiana Department of Health shall not enter into any provider"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- On page 2, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert the following:
- 12 "(b) Provides its own facilities where reimbursable medical assistance program services are
- performed for the use of another healthcare provider, entity, or organization for the purpose
- of performing abortions in this state."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, change "(2)" to "(2)(a)"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 2, line 11, after "public funds" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 12
- 19 and insert the following:
- 20 "administered by the Louisiana Department of Health through a medical assistance program
- 21 provider agreement.
- 22 (b) For purposes of this Paragraph, "medical assistance program" and "provider agreement"
- 23 shall have the meaning ascribed in R.S. 46:437.3."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 5

- On page 3, delete lines 8 through 15 and insert the following:
- 26 "(2)(a) As more specifically provided in R.S. 49:200.51, No institution, board, commission,
- 27 department, agency, official, or employee of the state, or of any local political subdivision
- 28 thereof, shall contract with, award any grant to, or otherwise bestow any funding upon, an
- 29 entity or organization that performs abortions, or that contracts with an entity or organization
- 30 that performs abortions, in this state, as more specifically provided in Chapter 1-A of Title
- 31 36 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950. the Louisiana Department of Health shall not
- 32 enter into any provider"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- On page 3, delete lines 19 and 20 and insert the following:
- 35 "(ii) Provides its own facilities where reimbursable medical assistance program services are
- 36 performed for the use of another healthcare provider, entity, or organization for the purpose
- of performing abortions in this state."

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 2 On page 3, at the beginning of line 25, change "(b)" to "(b)(i)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 4 On page 3, line 26, after "public funds" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 27
- 5 and insert" administered by the Louisiana Department of Health through a medical assistance
- 6 program provider agreement, but shall"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 8 On page 4, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- 9 "(ii) For purposes of this Subparagraph, "medical assistance program" and "provider
- agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed in R.S. 46:437.3."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 4, line 9, after "with" delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S. 49:200.51."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 5, delete lines 21 through 25 and insert the following:
- 15 "Section 6. This Act shall become effective thirty days after the date upon which an Act of
- 16 Congress or administrative action by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services or
- other federal regulation authorizes this state to condition funding provided through medical
- assistance program provider agreements to a potential recipient based upon the provider's
- status as an abortion provider as specified in this Act."